#### LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on October 19, 2021 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-93**

A resolution approving Change Order No. 1 in the 2021 Pavement Repair Program with Burton Scot Contractors, LLC, and declaring an emergency

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2021-94**

An ordinance levying assessments for the improvement of all streets within the City of Willoughby, Ohio, by supplying said streets with electric street lighting, and declaring an emergency.

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-95**

A resolution amending Resolution No. 2021-21 to provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, during the period ending December 31, 2021, and declaring an emergency.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-96**

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with Revels Turf and Tractor, LLC through Sourcewell necessary to finalize upcoming lease pricing for John Deere Company equipment to be used and leased for Lost Nation Municipal Golf Course in the spring of 2022, and declaring an emergency.

### **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-97**

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a contract with Direct Energy Business to furnish natural gas and related services for the City of Willoughby's public buildings for a period of four (4) years, effective December 1, 2021.

Alisa Novak Clerk of Council